GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2354
TO BE ANSWERED ON 5™ AUGUST, 2022

Benefits of PMMSY in Telangana
2354. Dr. K. Laxman:
Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairving be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government of Telangana has availed the benefits of the schemes like Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) ete, if so, the details thereof along with the farmers engaged in fisheries who have availed these benefits and the amount of assistance provided in this regard since its inception, district-wise;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the details of fish production during the said period and the difference noticed therein after introduction of these schemes?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) and (b): Yes Sir. The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing the flagship scheme Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana with total investment of Rs. 20,050 crore for a period of 5 years from financial year 2020-21 to 2024-
25 in all States/Union Territories including Telangana State. During 2020-21 and 2021-22, the Department of Fisheries has accorded approval of project proposals to Government of Telangana at a total cost of Rs. 147.20 Crore with central share of Rs. 41.51 Crore and released the central share of Rs. 52.13 crore under PMMSY. As reported by Government of Telangana, a total 93203 beneficiaries have availed benefits under the said scheme during the year 2020-21 and 2021-22 respectively. District wise assistance provided to the intended beneficiaries are at Annexure-1

(¢): The fish production during the implementation of Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana

(PMMSY) has shown an increasing trend in the State of Telangana and it has increased from
3.00 Lakh tonne in 2019-20 to 3.90 Lakh tonne in 2021-22.
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Annexure-I

Statement referred to in reply to the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2354 put in by Dr. K. Laxman for reply on 3" August, 2022 regarding Benefits of PMMSY in Telangana:
District wise number of beneficiaries covered under PMMSY during the year 2020-21 and

2021-22.
o No. of Beneficiaries benefited
S.No Name of Districts
2020-21 2021-22
1 Adilabad 332 331
2 B Kothagudem 452 452
3 Hanumakonda 1981 1980
4 Jangoan 1859 1858
5 Jagityal 13 16
6 Javashankar 1080 1075
7 J Gadwal 977 978
8 Kamareddy 2208 2208
9 Karimnagar 1511 1511
10 Khammam 2932 2932
11 KB Asifabad 1181 1179
12 Mahabubabad 1 0
13 Mahabubnagar 859 859
14 Mancherial 2669 2668
15 Medak 420 420
16 Medchal 2 0
17 Mulugu 1044 1045
18 Narayanpet 673 677
19 Nirmal 3700 3700
20 Nagarkurnool 1272 1272
21 Nalgonda 7301 7292
22 Nizamabad 2056 2056
23 Peddapalli 1067 1066
24 R Sircilla 2350 2350
25 Rangareddy il 0
26 Sangareddy 970 965
27 Siddipet 1351 1351
28 Suryapet 2805 2804
29 Vikarabad 316 316
30 Wanaparthy 3065 3065
31 Warangal 164 164
32 Yadadri I] 0
Total 46613 46390
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